## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Recording requested by: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

When recorded mail to: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. DOCUMENT PROCESSING MAIL CODE TX2-979-01-19 4500 AMON CARTER BLVD FORT WORTH, TX 76155 Attn: ASSIGNMENT UNIT

Doc#: 1308522029 Fee: \$42.00 RHSP Fee:\$10.00 Affidavit Fee:

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 03/26/2013 10:15 AM Pg: 1 of 3

CORPORATION ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

Doc. ID# 88623505121306728 Commitment# AI5479

For value received, the undersigned, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., 1800 TAPO CANYON ROAD, SIMI VALLEY, CA 93063, hereby grants, assigns and transfers

GREEN TREE SERVICING, LLC 7360 SOUTH KYRENE RD, T326 'EMPE, AZ 85283

All its interest under that certain Mortgage dated 5/18/11, executed by:
ROBERT VONSCHAUMBURG and DEBORAH 'ONSCHAUMBURG, ERIC VONSCHAUMBURG,
Mortgagor as per MORTGAGE recorded as Instrument No \$808040056 on \$3/20/08
in Book Page of official records in the County
Recorder's Office of COOK County, ILLINOIS.
Tax Parcel = 17151070781409, COOK COUNTY TREASURER \$\$\frac{11}{2} \frac{1}{2} \frac Original Mortgage \$295,300.00 \*6-1-11 310 S MICHIGAN AVE UNIT 1712, CHICAGO, IL 60501

(See page attached hereto for Legal Description) Together with the Note or Notes therein described or referred to, the ia. money due and to become due thereon with interest, and all rights accrued or to accrue under said Mortgage.

1308522029 Page: 2 of 3

# **UNOFFICIAL CC**

CORPORATION ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

Doc. ID# 88623505121306728

Recording requested by:

Dated: 03/11/2013

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

BENJAMIN PECK, ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT

State of California County of Ventura

On 03/11/2013 before me, . ANITA J. CALDERON , Notary Public, personally appeared BENJAMIN PECK, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in nig/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Signature:

· ANITA J. CALDERON

Prepared by: THANIA ORNELAS

1800 TAPO CANYON ROAD SIMI VALLEY, CA 93063 Phone#: (213) 345-0979

ANITA J. CALDERON Commission # 1931780 Notary Public - California Ventura County Ounity Clark's Office My Comm. Expires May 5, 2015

1308522029 Page: 3 of 3

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

DOC#88623505121306728

## LEGAL DESCRIPTION

UNIT 1712 IN THE METROPOLITAN TOWER CONDOMINIUM, TOGETHER WITH THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO USE LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT(S) STORAGE SPACE S17-M, PARKING SPACE UNIT P4-12, IN THE METROPOLITAN TOWER CONDOMINIUM, WHICH PLAT OF SURVEY DELINEATES PART OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED FAFTEL OF REAL ESTATE: THAT PART OF LOTS 1 THROUGH 5 AND THE NORTH-SOUTH 10-FOOT PRIVATE ALLEY IN THE SUPERIOR COURT PARTITION OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 8 OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 15 ADDITION TO CHICAGO (SUPERIOR COURT DECREE ENTERED APRIL 8, 1871) TOGETHER WITH LOTS 4 AND 5 IN BLOCK 8 IN FRACTIONAL SECTION 15 ADDITION TO CHICAGO, ALL IN SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

AND IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT A TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED DECEMBER 17, 2007 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 075-103078, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, TOGETHER WITH SUCH UNITS' UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS.

#### PARCEL 2:

PERPETUAL, RECIPROCAL EASEMENT BENEFITING PARCEL 1 FOR CAISSONS TO BE CENTERED ON THE DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN LOTS 4 AND 5 IN FICK 8 CREATED BY AGREEMENT DATED MAY 1, 1923 BETWEEN SIMON W. STRAUS AND CHICAGO TITLE PILL TRUST COMPANY, TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST NUMBER 11227, RECORDED DECEMBER 26, 1924 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 8718964.

### PARCEL 3:

PERPETUAL EASEMENT BENEFITING PARCEL 1 CREATED BY ACCIPROCAL EASEMENT AND OPERATING AGREEMENT RECORDED NOVEMBER 4, 1977 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 24180486, TO USE OIL TANKS AND RELATED PIPING LINES AND CONDUITS LOCATED IN THE CNA STILDINGS, AS THEREIN DEFINED, FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE STORAGE OF FUEL OIL AND FOR ENTRY UPON AND FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR MEN, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT TO THE EXTENT REASONABLY NECESSARY IN THE PERFORMANCE OF OIL TANK MAINTENANCE, AS THEREIN DEFINED.

### PARCEL 4:

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS APPURTENANT TO AND FOR THE BENEFIT OF FREEL 1 AS CREATED BY THE RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED DECEMBER 17, 2007 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 073510377, AS AMENDED BY FIRST AMENDMENT TO RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED THEREIN, FOR MARKET 14, 2008 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0804531073 OVER THE LAND DESCRIBED THEREIN, FOR MARKET PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED THEREIN.